recognised assets
and liabilities

 (7.65)  7.65  (3.21)  3.21  (5.73)  5.73  (2.41)  2.41

		  * Amount in brackets represents unfavourable position

48. Financial instruments - Risk Management (Contd.)

	 B)	 Interest Rate risk

		  The Company adopts the policy of ensuring that between 80% and 90% of its interest rate risk exposure on its non-current
borrowings is at a fixed rate. This is achieved partly by entering into fixed-rate instruments and partly by borrowing at floating
rate and using interest rate swaps as hedges of the variabilty in cash flows to interest rate risk. Interest rate risk related to External
Commercial Borrowings have been fully hedged using forward contracts on same dates as the loan are due for repayment.

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed - rate instruments / cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable - rate instruments

Particulars Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity, net of tax

31 March 2021 31 March 2020 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

Variable-rate instruments
(financial liabilities)

 (10.64)  10.64  (6.20)  6.20  (7.96)  7.96  (4.64)  4.64

Less: Effect of interest rate
swap

 2.02  (2.02)  2.81  (2.81)  1.51  (1.51)  2.10  (2.10)

Sensitivity (net)  (8.62)  8.62  (3.39)  3.39  (6.45)  6.45  (2.54)  2.54

	 C)	 Cash flow hedges - hedge exposures

Particulars 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

1-6
months

6-12
months

More than
1 year

1-6
months

6-12
months

More than
1 year

Foreign currency forward contracts - USD
Net exposure  7.93  5.72  -   11.21  8.32  -
Average INR:USD forward contract rate  75.93  76.32  -   73.29  75.72  -
Foreign currency forward contracts - GBP
Net exposure  3.00  1.16  -   2.48  4.10  -
Average INR:GBP forward contract rate  99.40  102.01  -   94.45  96.61  -
Foreign currency forward contracts - EUR
Net exposure  0.26  0.14  -   0.27  0.49  -
Average INR:EUR forward contract rate  89.21  92.28  -   82.74  85.75  -

Exposure to interest rate risk 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

Variable-rate instruments (financial liabilities - includes ECB and PCFC)  1,063.52  619.90
Less: Effect of interest rate swap (created on ECB)  (201.77)  (280.78)
Net exposure in respect of recognised assets and liabilities  861.75  339.12

Tasty Bite Eatables Limited
37th Annual Report 2020-21

178

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2021 (Contd.)

		  Details of item designated as hedging instruments

Particulars 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

Nominal
Amount

Assets Liabilities Nominal
Amount

Assets Liabilities

Foreign currency forward contracts
	 Forward contracts sales, receivables  1,038.28  9.73  -   1,451.24  -   (50.52)

Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate swaps  201.77  -   (3.74)  280.78  -   (5.28)

 1,240.05  9.73  (3.74)  1,732.02  -   (55.80)

		  All the above categories of hedging instruments have been included in derivative assets/derivative liabilities. Management